the end of the period and eliminating results of operations for properties that have been divested, which we refer to
as a same store basis, Caesars Entertainment, Inc. reported same store net revenues of $1.8 billion, net loss of
$1.1 billion and adjusted EBITDA of $463 million. In our Las Vegas segment, revenues declined 60% during the
third quarter and adjusted EBITDA declined 83%. Five of our nine properties in our Las Vegas segment were open
during the entire third quarter. Bally’s Las Vegas reopened on July 23rd, Planet Hollywood reopened on October 8th
and the Cromwell recently reopened on October 29th. In our regional segment, same store revenues declined 39%
and same store adjusted EBITDA declined 11%. Revenues for the reopened regional properties (excluding
properties located in Atlantic City, Northern Nevada and New Orleans, which we consider destination locations, and

1

Lake Charles due to a weather related closure) decreased 11% and adjusted EBITDA increased 10% with margins
expanding over 700 basis points.

Net Revenues
 Three Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2020

Add: 2020
Disc.
Ops(a)

2020
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2020

Total (d) 2019

Less:
2019

Divest. (c)

2019
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2019

Total (f)
%

Change
Las Vegas $ 304 $ — $ 87 $ 391 $ — $ — $ 973 $ 973  (59.8) %
Regional  1,000  146  207  1,353  661  96  1,119  1,684  (19.7) %
Managed,
International & CIE  69  11  12  92  —  —  141  141  (34.8) %
Corporate and
Other  4  —  1  5  2  —  3  5  — %

Caesars $ 1,377 $ 157 $ 307 $ 1,841 $ 663 $ 96 $ 2,236 $ 2,803  (34.3) %

Net Revenues
 Nine Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2020

Less:
2020

Divest. &
Add: Disc.

Ops(a)(c)

2020
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2020

Total (e) 2019

Less:
2019

Divest. (c)

2019
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2019

Total (f)
%

Change
Las Vegas $ 304 $ — $ 1,018 $ 1,322 $ — $ — $ 2,930 $ 2,930  (54.9) %
Regional  1,596  (109)  1,267  2,972  1,930  287  3,193  4,836  (38.5) %
Managed,
International & CIE  69  (11)  198  278  —  —  440  440  (36.8) %
Corporate and
Other  8  —  8  16  6  —  10  16  — %

Caesars $ 1,977 $ (120) $ 2,491 $ 4,588 $ 1,936 $ 287 $ 6,573 $ 8,222  (44.2) %

Net (loss) income
 Three Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2020

2020
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2020 Total

(d) 2019

Less:
2019

Divest. (c)

2019
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2019 Total

(f) % Change
Las Vegas $ (162) $ (27) $ (189) $ — $ — $ (232) $ (232)  (18.5) %
Regional  47  7  54  117  14  61  164  (67.1) %
Managed,
International & CIE  3  (65)  (62)  —  —  7  7 *
Corporate and
Other  (814)  (88)  (902)  (80)  —  (195)  (275) *

Caesars $ (926) $ (173) $ (1,099) $ 37 $ 14 $ (359) $ (336) *

Net (loss) income
 Nine Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2020

Less:
2020

Divest.(c)

2020
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2020

Total (e) 2019

Less:
2019

Divest. (c)

2019
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2019

Total (f)
%

Change
Las Vegas $ (162) $ — $ (266) $ (428) $ — $ — $ 107 $ 107 *
Regional  (175)  (11)  (499)  (663)  300  33  81  348 *
Managed,
International & CIE  3  —  (92)  (89)  —  —  (11)  (11) *
Corporate and
Other  (868)  —  (202)  (1,070)  (206)  —  (1,068)  (1,274)  (16.0) %

Caesars $ (1,202) $ (11) $ (1,059) $ (2,250) $ 94 $ 33 $ (891) $ (830)  171.1 %

2

Adjusted EBITDA (g)

Three Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2020

Add: 2020
Disc.
Ops(a)

2020
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2020

Total (d) 2019

Less:
2019

Divest. (c)

2019
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2019

Total (f)
%

Change
Las Vegas $ 43 $ — $ 17 $ 60 $ — $ — $ 361 $ 361  (83.4) %
Regional  331  47  66  444  205  22  315  498  (10.8) %
Managed,
International & CIE  18  (9)  (3)  6  —  —  16  16  (62.5) %
Corporate and
Other  (41)  —  (6)  (47)  (8)  —  (57)  (65)  (27.7) %

Caesars $ 351 $ 38 $ 74 $ 463 $ 197 $ 22 $ 635 $ 810  (42.8) %

Adjusted EBITDA (g)

Nine Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2020

Less:
2020

Divest. &
Disc.

Ops(a)(c)

2020
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2020

Total (e) 2019

Less:
2019

Divest. (c)

2019
Pre-Acq.

CEC (b)
2019

Total (f)
%

Change
Las Vegas $ 43 $ — $ 198 $ 241 $ — $ — $ 1,122 $ 1,122  (78.5) %
Regional  439  (50)  163  652  569  60  848  1,357  (52.0) %
Managed,
International & CIE  18  9  (2)  7  —  —  59  59  (88.1) %
Corporate and
Other  (59)  —  (105)  (164)  (27)  —  (201)  (228)  (28.1) %

Caesars $ 441 $ (41) $ 254 $ 736 $ 542 $ 60 $ 1,828 $ 2,310  (68.1) %

____________________
* Not meaningful
(a) Discontinued operations include Horseshoe Hammond, Caesars Southern Indiana, Harrah’s Louisiana Downs, Caesars UK group

including Emerald Resorts & Casino, and Bally’s Atlantic City.
(b) Pre-acquisition CEC represents results of operations for Former Caesars for the period from July 1, 2020 and January 1, 2020 to July

20, 2020, the date on which the Merger was consummated, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively,
and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019. Additionally, certain corporate overhead costs which were historically